
NoT. 1, 1949 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
RmULAR Mlll' ING 

-The Board of Commissioners met at 10100 A.M., all present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman • 

. The minutes of meetings held October 4, 5, end 8, were read and approved • 

. The following bills were audited and approved for payment: 

-David W. Ellie 
-W. H. Jordan 
.John Brovn. 
J. J. Olson 
.J eu M. Worley 
-Andrev L. Aho 
-Harold J. Brown 
. Edwin Nelson 
-R. G. Engstrom 
-R. G. Engstrom 

•Ruth Hughes 
• LaVerne J. Ziler 
• Mary J. Goff ar 
Mary Joan Bowen 

• Walter P. Backstrom 
-Mina T. Woodhouse 
. Myrtle McJunkin 
.Ruby R. Cornwell 
. Beverly Lyon 
. Wm. A. Johnson 

. R. A. Hakala 
• Beverly- Cairns 
. Glenn Penland 
Jack Beet 

• Albert L. Wilson 
. J • J. Hickey 
. Jean W. Jonea 
. Helen A. Ining 
. Mertl::.a Hall 

Mary- Claire Beat 

. Charlotte Romick 
• Mary- C. Engstrom 
• J.. :a:. Robertson 
• Louis A. Medina 
• Frank irick1on 
• Wm. T. Jordan 
· Ella Hakala . 

irank: R. Tatum 
Riley Allen 
Walter Worle1 

County Treasurer 
Walter P. Backstrom 
Prairie Pu.blishing Co. 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Burnett Motor Co. 
Jack Best 
Bert Oldman 
Evan Jones 
Western Union Telegraph Co. 
The Milla Co. 

Bureau of Pu.blication1 
Bancroft Whitne1 Co. 
West Pu.blishing Co. 
L.C. Smith Tn>ewritere, Inc. 
S. X:. :Briggs 
C. W. Jeffrey, M.D. 
R. B. Beker, M.D. 
Wm. N. Brimmer 
lrank :Boyd 
c. A. X:inney 

Glenn Penland 
J.E. Cashman, M.D. 
Bi-Rite Drug 15 
Wyoming Dl'\lg Store 
Mtn.· Statea T. & T. Co. 
Cit7 of Rawlins 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rock7 Mountain Gaa Co. 
Bennett Hardware Co. 

- Crane 0 1 Fallon Co. 

Eddie1 s Plumbing & Heating 
Huntington Laboratoriea, Inc. 
H. Laraen 
Rachel I. LeVaaaeur 
Jack :Beat 
Carl Dolling 
Bert Oldman 
J.E. Cashman, M.D. 
Dinsmore Realt7 Co. 

- Rawlins High School Annual ' 

Justice Peace 
R & l3 Labor 
Caretaker, Fairgrounds 
R & l3 Labor 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Mileage & Expenae 
Count1 Clerk 

Count1 Clerk 
II 

II 

" 
Count7 Treasurer 

II 

N 

II 

" 
County Auessor 

Count7 AB1euor 
II 

County- Sheriff 
" 
II 

Count1 Attorney 
II 

Supt. of Schoola 
" 

Count1 Agent 

Clerk of Court 
II 

CH Cuatodian 
" 

County- Sheriff 
" 

Supt. of Schools 
R & l3 Labor 

" 
II 

Auignmen ta 
Mileage & Expen1e 
Suppliea 
Mileage & Expense 
Repair■ 
Mileage & Expenae 
Count7 Sheriff 

" 
Telegraph Service 
Supplies 

Supplies 
Court Librar1 

" 
J'.quipment 
Court Attorne7 
Sanit7 Hearinga 

" 
Justice Peace 
Juatice Peace - Rent 

II " 
Board of Priaonera 
Care or Pri10nera 
Jail Suppliea 

" 
Telephone Senice 
Water Service 
Electrical SerTice 
Gas Service 
CH Supplie ■ 

" 
CH Suppliea 

" 
Suppl!ee 
Water Commissioner 
LiTestock Inspection 

II 

II 

Health O!tlcer 
Fleet Insurance AdJuet. 
~nnusl _AdTertieing 

341 

14o.oo 
271.80 
100.00 
59.00 

220.70 
220.70 
229.00 
229.00 
41.91 

2~4.90 

220.70 
186.4o 
178.10 
135.90 
301.50 
220.70 
186.40 
17s.10 
157.30 
301. 50 

229.00 
178.10 
293. 20 
220.70 
224.4o 
194. 70 
17s.10 
284.90 
178.10 
174.30 

234.90 
~20.70 
~5s.70 
136.4o 
17s.10 
199. 50 
71.90 

237.30 
245.60 
105. 60 

68.84 
42.88 
12. 75 
55.s2 

_35.65 
67.05 

_19.09 
50.00 
7.05 

39.33 

18.41 
118.10 
18.00 
90.s2 

. 25.00 

. 30.00 

. 30.00 
14o.oo 
10.00 
20.00 

117s.75 
8.00 
s.90 
6.43 

236.39 
43.45 

127.61 
45.00 
15.50 
93.22 

. 7.50 
180.11 
5s.22 

121. 56 
42.60 
s3.92 

52.64 
175.00 
154.11 
15.00 



Nov. 1, 1949 

Wyoming Girls' School . 
Wyo. Highway Dept. 
E. r. No1es, M. D. 
R. A. Hakala 
William I. Felton 
Paul W. Pearson 
Robert Mol,.neux 
George E. Cooke 
•Florence rorbes 
·John' 1 Standard Service 

-Glenn Penland 
-Frank Schilt 
·George Sheehan 
·?rank Schilt 
·George Sheehan 
·J. J. Hicke7 
The Times Stationer, 

•Rawlin1 Newspapers, Inc. 
-Childre1s Electric 
,Courtright Publi1hing Co. 

• W. J. :Burton 
·Childress Electric 
·Gallagher Tran1f. & Stg. 
·Gunite & Steel Con1t., Inc. 
·Gunite & Steel Const., Inc. 
· John E. Lander 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

· Swartz Sheet Metal Co~ 
· Capital Bridge Co. 
·Continental Oil Co. 

· Jack Sullivan 
·John Chee1brough 
· Eugene McCarth;r 
· Workmen' 1 Compensation Dept. 
· First National Bank, Rawlin1 

Palmer Supply Co. 
· Dixon Garage 
· D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
· R. L. Miller 
· Moore Hdwe. & Iron Co. 
· Rawlins Tire Se"ice 
· River Street Motor Co. 

Sinclair Refining Company 
Studer Tractor & Equip. Co. 
The Texa1 Compan7 

Dave 1 1 Standard Service 
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co. 

· Wilson Equipment & Supply 
· Wortham Machinery Co. 

W7oming Automotive Co. 
H. Rasmus1on 1 Inc. 
Carl Thayer 
L.I.Harri1 Insurance 
Rel en A. Irving 
Count7 Clerk 

Gallagher Transf. & Stge. 
Cleo R. Brown 
Rawlins Gas & 011 Co. 
Dr. E. Ben Sturge1 
S. S. Sharp 
W. C. West 
w. C. Weat 

CANVASSING BOARD - SilATOGA SCHOOL :BONDS 

Girl'• Care 
Count1 .Maps 
Vital Statistics 
Mileage & Expense 
Count,- Attorney 
Justice Peace 

" 
Count7 Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
CH F.quipment 

Mileage & Expense 
Count,- Sheriff 

" 
Livestock Inspection 

" 
Mileage & Expense 
Supplies 
Printing & Pu.blishing 
Electrical Repair• 
Supplies 

R & B Shop Bldg. 
" 
" 
" 
" • 
" • 

R & :a Supplies 
II 

Colllllhsioner 
II 

It 

Compensation 
Income Tax Deduction& 

R & B Supplies " .. 

Suppliea 
Steel for Bridges 
R & B Supplies 

• 
" 
II 

" • 
ll & B Supplies 
R & B Equipment 
ll & B Supplies 

" 
N 

CH Suppliea 
Garbage Dilpoeal 
Premium on Bond 
Mileage & Expense 
Po1tage 

Freight 
R & B Supplies 

" 
Count7 Coroner 
Water Commissioner . 
Count1 Sheriff 
Livestock Inspection 

15.50 
8.00 
1.00 

69.16 
l~.00 
51.66 
41.66 

213.42 
118.16 
75.00 

20.00 
26. 72 
26.92 
73.so 
98-52 
41.46 

291.53 
116.74 

5.00 
. 6.oo 

840.26 
510.47 

6.25 
319.00 

2879-92 
112.98 
459.01 
25.20 

426.18 
249. 56 

200.80 
271.53 
184. 76 
20.63 

811.69 

31.87 
48.00 
37.06 

,13000.00 
44.60 

109.34 
6.95 

81.50 
480.67 

s.42 

265.48 
s740.65 

2.82 
13s.50 

21.54 
99.75 
7.00 

31.93 
76.41 
20.75 

4.02 
17.43 
22.88 
41.4o 

.' 1}5. s8 

. 29.34 
lo7:52 

The Board then proceeded to act as a canvassing Board, as required by Section 67-807, of the ~yo~ing 
Compiled Statutes tor 19451 to canvass the returns of the special school bond election held within Platte 
Valley High School District Number Two, in the Count7 of Carbon, State of Wyoming, on October 28th, 1949, 
at ·which was submitted to the voters of said District, the following question: 

· •Shell the Board of Trustees of Platte Valley High School District No. Two in Carbon County, Wyomill8, 
be ·authorized to issue negotiable coupon bonds of the District, in the aggregate. amo.unt o.f $25,000 •. 00 for 
the purpose of providing funds with which to complete a building for vocational education purposes for 
the high school di1trict

1 
and the equipment thereof, and to refund an existing indebtedness incurred 

for the erection of said building within said district, said bonds to bear interest at a rate not to exceed 
fiYe percent (5%) payable aemi-annu.all7 on the lat day of December, and the 1st day. of June of each year. 
said bonds to be dated December 1, 1949, and to be due and payable as followsl 

$2500.00 on December let on each of the years 1950 to 1959 inclusive. 
., 

· And upon the conclusion thereof, the Board found the proposal 10 submitted carried in the affirmative 
b7·the followill8 vote: 

Ballot Box "A", Bonds, Yes, 26; Bonda, No. 0 
Ballot Box "B", Bonde, Yes, 91; Bonde, No, 21 

itt !hetB08ft tten executed its certificate attested b7 the Count7 Clerk, declaring the proposal 10 eub­
m e a ea e ection to have carried by a majority vote in each of the ballot boxes. 



Nov. 1, 1949 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day-. 

Nov. 2, 1949 

The·Board reBWDed its 1eeeion; all members present: Jack Sullivan, Chairman. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved end placed on file. 

SCHOOL BONDS aa follows were approved b7 the Board: 

Peul H. Mcielvey, Treasurer School District No. 3
6 Goldie G. Briscoe, • " " No. 

MEMORIAL·ROSPITAL TREASURER'S BOND for Chri1tian W. Ieldaen was approved 

TAX R.EEATES AND ABATEMENTS aa follov1 were allowed: 

Dode Shannon, Saratoga, Wyo. 
Lester Allen, Sheridan, Wyo. 
Frank l3allmea, Casper, Wyo. 
Edward L. Wetzler, Laramie, Wyo. 
Nora Bechtolt, Saratoga, Wyo. 

Abatement - Ex-Service Exemption 
" - Erroneous Assessment 

Rebate Order No. 1536 - Poll Tax Paid 
" • No. 1537 - Poll Tax Paid 
" " No. 1538 - Poll Tax - Overage 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY - Donald W. Hughes, Rawlins, Wyo. - Magnolia Lode Claim1 
located in Secs. 15 & 16, Twp. 16, Range 60 

$25,000.00 
$17,000.00. 

$ 5,000.00. 

$ 109.26 
20.44 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

10.00 

APPOINTMENT of Beverly Lyon ae Deputy County Treasurer and Bond for $5,000.00 vas approved. 

COMMUNITY ROOM - ·A letter was received from the Carbon County Library Board requesting the Commissioners 
to consider the possibility of converting the Commllllity Room of the Courthou.1e into additional Library 
apace at· some future time. The Commissioners decided that the constant demand for uae of the Commu.nity 
Room by many organizations precludes any possibility of converting the Community Room into en addition 
to the Library. 

343 ~ 

Mayor Sam Tully and City Attorney, C.L. Bates, met with the Boerd to diacuss the possibility of ~he 
sale of ·a small tract of lend owned by Carbon County in connection with the Memorial Hospital •. The Board 
called the Hoepi tal Trustees to conaider further this matter. .lfter some ditcuaaion the :Board and the 
Hospital Trustees decided to reject this proposal as the growth of the city would more than likely. require 
the enlargement of hospital facilities in future years. 

There being no further businesa, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST:· BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

cour;/{~~j z~ 
- - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Dec. 6, 1949 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The·l3oard of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., all present, Jack Sullivan, Chairman. 

The·minutes of meetings held Nov. 1, end 2, were read and approved. 

· The Board then proceeded to act as a canvassing board as required by Section 67-607 of the Wyoming 
Compiled· Statutes for 1945, to canvass the returns of the Special School Bond Election held within School 
District·No. 3 in the County of Carbon end State of Wyoming, on November 8, 1949, at which was submitted to 
the voters of said District the following question: 

"Shall the :Board of Trustees of School District No. 3, in the County of Carbon, and State 
of Wyoming, be authorized to issue the coupon bonds of the District in an amount not to 
exceed $24o,000.00, aaid bonds to be dated July 1, 1950, to bear interest at a rate not 
to exceed three per centum per annum, payable 1emi-ennually on the first days of January 
and July, and to mature serially $20,000.00 on the first day of July in the years 1951 to 
1962, both inclusive, subject to redemption on the first day of July, 1960, or on any 
interest payment date thereafter, for the purpose of the erection of school-buildings 
therein end the equipment of the same?" 

and upon the conclusion thereof, the Board found that the question ao submitted carried in the-affirmative 
by the following votes 

l3ALLOT BOX "A" 
Bonds, Yea 
Bonds, No 

172 
17 

BALLOT BOX "B" 

Bonds, Tea 
:Bonds, No 

511 
164 

The· Board then executed its certificate, attested by the County Clerk declaring the question so 
submitted at said election to have carried by a majority vote in each of said ballot boxes. 

I 

The Board approved the Transfer of Liquor License No. 35 which was issued to W. W. Weaver on· April 1, 
1949, to Mary L. Wilson of Lamont, Wyo. 

\ 



Nov. 1, 1949 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day-. 
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2.00 
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Room by many organizations precludes any possibility of converting the Community Room into en addition 
to the Library. 

343 ~ 
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Hospital Trustees decided to reject this proposal as the growth of the city would more than likely. require 
the enlargement of hospital facilities in future years. 

There being no further businesa, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST:· BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

cour;/{~~j z~ 
- - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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\ 


